
ORDINANCE NO. 176127 

*Amend contract with Golder Associates, Inc., increase amount of compensation by $200,000 and adjust 
compensation rates and chargeable accounts (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32798) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The Bureau of Water Works requires professional hydrogeologic and environmental services to 
support the work efforts necessary to assess, protect and restore groundwater quality and groundwater 
resources in the City of Portland s Columbia South Shore Well Field. 

2. The firm of Golder Associates, Inc., currently under contract with the City until June 30, 2002, has 
performed satisfactorily in this capacity since January 2000 (Ordinance 174088), and is engaged in 
ongoing Bureau projects necessary to assess, protect and restore groundwater resources in the City s well 
field. 

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

A. That the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to increase the compensation to Golder 
Associates under Contract 32798 by $200,000.00; increase labor rates under Contract 32798 by 3%, and 
increase the allowable subcontractor markup under Contract 32798 from cost plus 3%, to cost plus 5%. 

B. The work herein shall be charged to the FY 2001-2002 Water Fund, Bureau of Water Works, Center 
Code 18089961, Activity 961, Accounts 521000 and 563000, and Center Code 18089950, Activity 950, 
Accounts 521000 and 563000, as appropriate. Funds are currently available in the FY 2001-2002 
budget. 

C. The purchasing agent is instructed to issue a Purchase Order for $200,000.00 to be charged against the 
Water Fund for professional services and other technical services as may be required. 

D. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Golder 
Associates, Inc. for professional services, rendered in accordance with Contract 32798, as amended 
herein, when demand is presented and approved by proper authorities. 

E. The Director of the Bureau of Water Works Resource Protection and Management Group is hereby 
authorized to execute change orders to increase the cost of the contract by up to 25% of the original 
amount. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because of the importance of the Columbia 
South Shore Well Field as a backup water supply. The Bureau is working on a number of other related 
projects for the well field which depend in part on the assessment, protection and restoration of 
groundwater quality and groundwater resources in the well field. For this reason, immediate 
commencement of this project is imperative. Therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from 
and after its passage by Council. 

Passed by the Council, DEC 12 2001 GARY BLACKMER 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By /S/ Susan Parsons 

Commissioner Sten 
CENTER: 18089961/18089950 Deputy



BACKING SHEET INFORMATION 

AGENDA NO. 1423 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/REPORT NO. 176127 

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: 
YEAS NAYS 

FRANCESCONI === === 
HALES X 
SALTZMAN X 
STEN X 
KATZ X


